assumptions.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is presented to comply with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission governing the disclosure of pro forma information. The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been provided for
informational purposes only and should not be considered indicative of the financial condition or results of operations that would have been achieved had the
Transaction occurred as of the dates presented. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information should not be read to be indicative
of the Company’s financial condition or results of operations that might be achieved as of any future date or for any future period. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company
included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013.

The St. Joe Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013
(In thousands)

  Historical
(Unaudited)
Pro forma

Adjustments   Pro forma

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net  $ 385,009  $ (51,954)  a  $ 333,055
Cash and cash equivalents  21,894  345,691  b  367,585
Investments  146,972  —   146,972
Notes receivable, net  7,332  200,000  b  207,332
Pledged treasury securities  26,260  —   26,260
Prepaid pension asset  35,117  —   35,117
Property and equipment, net  11,410  (219)  a  11,191
Deferred tax asset  12,866  (12,866)  c  —
Other assets  22,612  (1,543)  a  21,069

Total Assets  $ 669,472  $ 479,109   $ 1,148,581

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Debt  $ 44,217  $ —   $ 44,217
Accounts payable  12,083  (456)  a  11,627
Income taxes payable  302  80,096  c  80,398
Deferred tax liability  —  15,303  c  15,303
Accrued liabilities and deferred credits  49,345  (12,858)  a  36,487

Total liabilities  105,947  82,085   188,032

EQUITY:
Common stock, no par value  892,027  —   892,027
Retained earnings  (325,871)  397,024  d  71,153
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (7,517)  —   (7,517)
Treasury stock at cost  (285)  —   (285)

Total stockholders’ equity  558,354  397,024   955,378
Non-controlling interest  5,171  —   5,171

Total equity  563,525  397,024   960,549
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 669,472  $ 479,109   $ 1,148,581

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

The St. Joe Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical
(Unaudited)
Pro forma

Adjustments   Pro forma

Revenues:
Real estate sales  $ 45,039  $ —   $ 45,039
Resorts, leisure and leasing revenues  50,767  —   50,767
Timber Sales  35,450  (28,757)  e  6,693

Total revenues  131,256  (28,757)   102,499

Expenses:
Cost of real estate sales  24,277  —   24,277
Cost of resorts, leisure and leasing revenues  41,109  —   41,109
Cost of timber sales  21,527  (16,923)  e  4,604
Other operating expenses  12,323  (408)  e  11,915
Corporate expense  17,032  (68)  e  16,964
Depreciation, depletion and amortization  9,131  (1,374)  e  7,757
Impairment losses  5,080  —   5,080

Total expenses  130,479  (18,773)   111,706
Operating income (loss)  777  (9,984)   (9,207)
Other income (expense):

Investment income, net  1,498  —   1,498
Interest expense  (2,040)  —   (2,040)
Other, net  4,210  (1,097)  e  3,113

Total other income  3,668  (1,097)   2,571
Income (loss) from operations before equity in loss of unconsolidated

affiliates and income taxes  4,445  (11,081)   (6,636)
Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates  112  —   112
Income tax benefit (expense)  409  1,494  e  1,903

Net income (loss)  4,966  (9,587)   (4,621)
Net loss attributable to non controlling interest  24  —   24
Net income (loss) attributable to the Company  $ 4,990  $ (9,587)   $ (4,597)

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE
Basic and Diluted

Basic and diluted average shares outstanding  92,285,888  —   92,285,888
Net income (loss) attributable to the Company  $ 0.05  $ (0.10)   $ (0.05)

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

The St. Joe Company
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Pro forma adjustments (a, b, c, d and e as referenced in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements)

a. Pro forma adjustments to eliminate approximately $54 million of assets and approximately $13 million of liabilities sold in the Transaction. Included